cell captive serve as collateral for these guarantees.

Amounts in R million Note 2019 2018

Cash and cash equivalents in environmental rehabilitation trust funds 508.9 118.0
  Opening balance 118.0 110.5
  FWGR Acquisition 4 360.4 -
  Growth 7 30.5 7.5

Reimbursive right for environmental rehabilitation guarantees 78.6 126.0
  Opening balance 126.0 117.2
  Funds received (55.2) -
  Growth 7 7.8 8.8

587.5 244.0

CREDIT RISK

The Group is exposed to credit risk on the total carrying value of the investments held in the environmental rehabilitation trust funds.

The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by diversifying these investments across a number of major financial institutions, as
well as investing funds in low-risk, interest-bearing cash and cash equivalents.

MARKET RISK

Interest rate risk
A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit/(loss)
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular the balance of the funds, remain constant.
The analysis excludes income tax.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2019

DRDGOLD LIMITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019   38

12 INVESTMENTS IN REHABILITATION OBLIGATION FUNDS continued

Amounts in R million 2019 2018

100bp increase 5.1 1.2
100bp (decrease) (5.1) (1.2)

FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair value of the cash and cash equivalents in the environmental rehabilitation trust funds approximate their carrying value due
to their short-term maturities.

13 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Cash and cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to cash without the significant risk
of changes in value and comprise cash on hand, demand deposits, and highly liquid investments which are readily convertible to
known amounts of cash.

The adoption of IFRS 9 from 1 July 2018 had no impact on the measurement of cash and cash equivalents of the Group.

[…]

- Environmental and other guarantees issued by the Standard Bank of South Africa
Limited 18.3 17.2

Interest relating to cash and cash equivalents 7 17.0 21.8

(a) Guarantee issued
During January 2019, a bank guarantee equal to the value of the cash held in escrow (including interest) relating to the
Municipality Electricity Tariff Dispute (refer note 26) was issued in favor of the Municipality and the balance of the cash held in
escrow was released to Ergo’s operational bank account.

CREDIT RISK

The Group is exposed to credit risk on the total carrying value of its cash and cash equivalents. The Group manages its exposure
to credit risk by investing cash and cash equivalents across a number of major financial institutions, considering the credit ratings
of these financial institutions.

MARKET RISK

Interest rate risk

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would had increased/(decreased) equity and profit/(loss) by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular the cash balance and foreign currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis excludes income tax.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2019

DRDGOLD LIMITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019   39

13 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS continued

Amounts in R million 2019 2018

100bp increase 2.8 3.0
100bp (decrease) (2.8) (3.0)

Foreign currency risk

US Dollars received on settlement of the trade receivables are exposed to fluctuations in the US Dollar/South African Rand
exchange rate until it is converted to South African Rands.

The Group was not exposed to any fluctuations in the US Dollar/South African Rand exchange rate on any US Dollars at the current
or previous reporting date as all the US Dollars held were converted to South African Rands.

Foreign denominated cash is held in a foreign currency bank account accruing negligible interest and is usually converted to South
African Rand on the day of receipt. Foreign cash is therefore not exposed to interest rate risk.

[…]

DRDGOLD LIMITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019   74

8 NET INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES continued

8.2 Transactions with subsidiaries continued

CREDIT RISK

The Company is exposed to credit risk on the total carrying value of the amount owing to it.

The expectation of future cash flows are based on the nature of the underlying company's activities and considers the net asset
values of these companies to the extent that it can be converted to cash, or the expected future cash flows from the companies'
future activities, which are largely influenced by forward-looking gold price, future gold production, estimated operating costs
and capital expenditure.

LIQUIDITY RISK
Unless stated otherwise, amounts owing by the Company do not have any fixed payment terms and may be called for at any
time.

MARKET

Interest rate risk
A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit/(loss)
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular the cash balance and foreign currency
rates, remain constant. The analysis excludes income tax.

Amounts in R million 2019 2018

100bp increase 2.5 1.8
100bp (decrease) (2.5) (1.8)

FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair value of amounts owing to and by subsidiaries approximate their carrying values due to the terms of repayment not being
readily determinable.

8.3 Related party transactions

A complete list of subsidiaries is provided below:

Name of entity Activity

Subsidiaries directly held
Ergo Mining Operations Proprietary Limited Holding company of treasury shares
Ergo Mining Proprietary Limited Surface gold mining
Far West Gold Recoveries Proprietary Limited (“FWGR”) Surface gold mining
East Rand Proprietary Mines Limited Care and maintenance
Crown Gold Recoveries Proprietary Limited Non - operational

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents are non-derivative financial assets categorised as financial assets measured at amortised cost. Cash
and cash equivalents are initially measured at fair value. Subsequent to initial recognition, cash and cash equivalents are measured
at amortised cost, which is equivalent to their fair value.

Amounts in R million Note 2019 2018

Included in cash and cash equivalents is restricted cash relating to:
 - Environmental and other guarantees issued by Standard Bank of South Africa
Limited 6.7 6.3

Interest relating to cash and cash equivalents 6 9.8 12.1

CREDIT RISK

The Company is exposed to credit risk on the total carrying value of its cash and cash equivalents. The Company manages its
exposure to credit risk by investing cash and cash equivalents across a number of major financial institutions, considering the credit
ratings of these financial institutions.

MARKET RISK

Interest rate risk
A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would had increased/(decreased) equity and profit/(loss) by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular the cash balance and foreign currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis excludes income tax.

Amounts in R million 2019 2018

100bp increase 2.4 1.6
100bp (decrease) (2.4) (1.6)

Foreign currency risk
US Dollars are exposed to fluctuations in the US Dollar/South African Rand exchange rate until it is converted to South African
Rands.

The Company was not exposed to any fluctuations in the US Dollar/South African Rand exchange rate on any US Dollars at the
current or previous reporting date as all the US Dollars held were converted to South African Rands.

Foreign denominated cash is held in a foreign currency bank account accruing negligible interest and is usually converted to South
African Rand on the day of receipt. Foreign cash is therefore not exposed to interest rate risk.